Page 1 of 26
ESCC QUALIFIED MANUFACTURERS LIST
REP006
ISSUE 12
Updated September 2014
Document Custodian: European Space Agency – see https://escies.org
REP006 PAGE 2
ISSUE 12

3.1 TECHNOLOGY FLOWS 6
3.2 QUALIFIED COMPONENTS 6
3.3 TYPE DESIGNATION 6
3.4 COMPONENT CHARACTERISTICS 6
3.5 MANUFACTURER 6
4 QUALIFIED TECHNOLOGY FLOWS 7
4.1 ATMEL, FRANCE: MH1RT 7
4.1.2 Contact Information 7
4.1.3 Qualification 7
4.1.4 List of Qualified Components 7
4.1.5 Technology Flow Abstract 8
4.2 ATMEL FRANCE: ATC18RHA 12
4.2.2 Contact Information 12
4.2.3 Qualification 12
4.2.4 List of Qualified Components 12
4.2.5 Technology Domain Abstract 13
4.3 KONGSBERG NORSPACE, NORWAY 17
4.3.1 Contact Information 17
4.3.2 Qualification 17
4.3.3 List of Qualified Components 17
4.3.4 Technology Flow Abstract 18
4.4 VISHAY S.A. FRANCE 22
4.4.1 Contact Information 22
4.4.2 Qualification 22
4.4.3 Applicable Documents 22
4.4.4 List of Qualified Components 22
4.4.5 Technology Flow Abstract 24
REP006 PAGE 6
ISSUE 12
1 PROMOTION
It is permitted to advertise the ESCC qualification status of a component provided such publicity or
advertisement does not state or imply that the component is the only qualified one of that particular
type, range or family.
2 PROCURER’S RESPONSIBILITY
When procuring ESCC qualified components, the procurer is responsible for ensuring that the
qualification status is valid and that delivered components fulfil the specified requirements of the
applicable ESCC specifications. The procurer is advised to utilise the ESCC non- conformance
system, per ESCC Basic Specification No. 22800, in the event that a qualified manufacturer
delivers non-conforming components.
3 QML ORGANISATION
3.1 TECHNOLOGY FLOWS
The individual Technology Flows are listed in this document by manufacturer in alphabetical order.
They may also be found on the ESCIES web site, https://escies.org. A Technology Flow Abstract is
provided to describe the main features of the qualified Technology Flow.
3.2 QUALIFIED COMPONENTS
Under each technology flow a list of the qualified components is provided.
3.3 TYPE DESIGNATION
Wherever possible the referenced type (style) designations are derived from industrial standards
Where no standardised type designation is applicable the manufacturer’s designation is referenced.
3.4 COMPONENT CHARACTERISTICS
The precise characteristics of the qualified component are defined in the referenced ESCC Detail
specifications.
3.5 MANUFACTURER
Contact information and plant locations are indicated in the individual Technology Flow listings
Contact information may also be found in the ESCC QML section of the ESCIES web site,
REP006 PAGE 7
ISSUE 12
4 QUALIFIED TECHNOLOGY FLOWS
The following Technology Flows are qualified:
4.1 ATMEL, FRANCE: MH1RT
NOTES:
1. An end of life notification affected the MH1RT process at the end of 2011, setting last delivery
dates in June 2013.
2. LFoundry in Rousset ceased to supply MH1RT chips in December 2013 as well.
3. ATMEL MH1RT is therefore not available for any new designs. However, assembly and test
operations (on legacy product designed and fabricated before January 2014) have remained
possible beyond the scheduled last time delivery dates, within the ESCC qualified Technology
Flow as described in the rest of this paragraph.
4. This entry will finally be removed from the ESCC QML in January 2015.
4.1.2 Contact Information
Address ESCC Chief Inspector
Atmel Nantes
BP 70602
44306 Nantes Cedex 3
France
Mr C. Ferré
Tel. +33 24 01 81 913
FAX +33 24 01 81 946
4.1.3 Qualification
Current
Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
278C Dec. 2006  Integrated Circuits, Silicon Monolithic, CMOS Gate/ Embedded
Array based on type MH1RT
ESCC Generic Specification No. 9000
ESCC Detail Specification No. 9202/076
Atmel Process Identification Document PID 0026
4.1.4 List of Qualified Components
For each ASIC design an ASIC Sheet is produced by Atmel for use in conjunction with the ESCC
Detail Specification No. 9202/076. Where the ASIC is not proprietary to the customer the ASIC sheet
is published in ESCIES as a supporting document.
ASIC Sheet Component Type
FPK Integrated Motor Controller for Mechanisms *
REP006 PAGE 8
ISSUE 12
4.1.5 Technology Flow Abstract
1. Technology Flow
See Paragraph 5.1 Notes 1 and 2
The  MH1RT gate array  family is  designed with  a  0.35µm  radiation tolerant CMOS technology.
The offering is based on a 4 metal layer 3.3volts AT56KRT process.
The family features arrays with up to 1.6 million routeable gates and 596 pads. The MH1RT is
suitable for high speed, low power digital applications working in a radiation intensive environment.
The Technology Flow covers the foundry design, fabrication, assembly and testing of the
MH1RT Sea of Gates family.
 Scope Site
Design Centre Array Sizes:
- 99K
- 156K
- 242K
- 332K
- 3V and 5V tolerant/compliant
Atmel Nantes
BP 70602
44306 Nantes Cedex 3
France
Wafer Fabrication Process Flow: AT56KLRT LFoundry Rousset
Zone Industrielle
131106 Rousset Cedex
France
Assembly Packages:
- Multilayer Quad Flat Pack
196, 256, 352 pins
E2V Grenoble
BP 123
38521 Saint-Egrève Cedex
France
REP006 PAGE 9
ISSUE 12
 Scope Site
Test Lot Formation
Wafer Acceptance Inspection
- SEM
- Wafer Lot Acceptance In-process Inspection
Test
Testing Flow Sampling Plans Test Procedures
- Test Vector Generation
- Test Program Validation Customer Source
Inspection Qualification Testing
Lot Acceptance
Support Qualification Test Plan/Report
Technology Characterization
Reliability Monitoring
Incoming Inspection
Final Test
- Credence, Type Octet
Screening
External Visual Inspection
Atmel Nantes
BP 70602
44306 Nantes Cedex 3
France
Atmel Nantes

Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
312A Aug. 2012 Integrated Circuits, Silicon, Monolithic, CMOS, Cell-Based Array,
based on Type ATC18RHA
Applicable documents:
ESCC Generic Specification No. 9000
ESCC Detail Specification No. 9202/080
Atmel Process Identification Document PID 0030 (LF), PID 32 (UMC) and e2v PID DF 31S 100730
(assembly, common to both sources LF and UMC).
4.2.4 List of Qualified Components
For each ASIC design an ASIC Sheet is produced by Atmel for use in conjunction with the ESCC
Detail Specification No. 9202/080. Where the ASIC is not proprietary to the customer the ASIC sheet
is published in ESCIES as a supporting document.
ASIC Sheet Component Type
In the case of ATC18RHA, standard components are also available. These are listed below with
their full ESCC Detail Specification.
REP006 PAGE 13
ISSUE 12
Detail
Specification
Component Type
9512/004 Integrated Circuits, Silicon, 32-bit SPARC Processor, based on Type
AT697F
4.2.5  Technology Domain Abstract
See NOTES under Para. 5.2
ATC18RHA standard cells family is designed with a 0.18µm radiation hard CMOS technology. This
offering is based on  6 metal layers at 1.8V +/-0.15V for the core and 3.3V +/-0.3V for the
periphery. This family features arrays with up to 6.5 Mgates and 544 pads. With its high speed
performance, its low supply current and its radiation hard level, the ATC18RHA is suitable for digital
applications working in radiation intensive environment.
The Technology Flow Definition domain covers the design, fabrication, assembly and testing of the
ATC18RHA standard cells family.
 Scope Site
Design Centre Matrix Sizes:
ATC18RHA95_216: 1.1 Mgates
ATC18RHA95_324: 2.2 Mgates
ATC18RHA95_404: 3.5 Mgates
ATC18RHA95_504: 5.5 Mgates
ATC18RHA95_544: 6.5 Mgates
AT697F                   : 0.85Mgate
Atmel Nantes
BP 70602
44306 Nantes Cedex 3
France
Wafer Fabrication Process Flow: AT58KRHA
Up to December 2013:
LFoundry
Zone Industrielle
131106 Rousset Cedex
France
  From January 2014:
UMC FAB8S
Hsin-Chu
Taiwan
Assembly Packages:
- Multilayer Quad Flat Pack
100, 160, 196, 256, 352 pins
- Land Grid Array 349, 472 and 625
pins
- MCGA 349, 472
E2V Grenoble
BP 123
38521 Saint-Egrève Cedex
France
Test

Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
313A Aug. 2011 SAW filters (transversal band pass/resonator/notch/low loss
impedance element)
Applicable Documents
ESCC Generic Specification No. 3502
ESCC Detail Specification Nos. 3502/002
Norspace Process Identification Documents:
PID534 SAW Device Assembly with flow NORSF-A1
PID630 SAW Crystal Manufacturing with flow NORSF-C1
4.3.3 List of Qualified Components
For each design a detail specification is produced by Kongsberg Norspace. Where the SAW
component is not proprietary to the customer the detail specification is published in ESCIES as a
supporting document. Available detail specifications are found in the table below.
  Component Type
3502/022 SAW Filters, Hermetically Sealed, Surface Mount, Frequency
Range 10 MHz - 4 GHz
REP006 PAGE 18
ISSUE 12
4.3.4 Technology Flow Abstract
1.  Technology Flow
The Technology Flow covers the design, fabrication, assembly, screening, in-process
control and testing of the Norspace SAW filters manufactured within the NORSF-C1 and
NORSF-A1 processes. The design, crystal manufacturing, assembly, screening and testing
is performed in the Norspace facility at Knudsrødveien 7 in Horten, Norway.
Technology Flow Scope
Design Norspace specification Ko 03.00
Crystal manufacturing Process flow NORSF-C1 on purchased SAW-grade surface polished
wafers.
Wafer materials:
Quartz (SiO2), Lithium niobate (LiNbO3), Lithium tantalate
(LiTaO3), Langasite (La3Ga5SiO14)
Wafer dimensions:
3” diameter 0.5 mm thick
3” diameter 1.0 mm thick
4” diameter 1.5 mm thick
Assembly Process flow NORSF-A1.
Crystal dimensions:
from 1.7 mm x 3.1 mm up to 8 mm x 76 mm.
Packages:
–Gold plated Fe-Ni-Co-alloy flat packs.
From 4 up to 50 leads with ceramic or glass feedthroughs. External
wings for screw attach on some types
Package dimensions: From 8 mm x 8 mm up to 85 mm x 12 mm.
–Gold plated Fe-Ni-Co-alloy flat packs with Cu-W base, 4 or 6 leads
and ceramic feedthroughs.
Package dimensions: From 11 mm x 11 mm up to 7 mm x 21 mm.
–Gold plated ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier (LCC)
package, 10 solder pads.
Package dimension: 5 mm x 7 mm.
REP006 PAGE 19
ISSUE 12
Technology Flow Scope
Screening and Test Process flow NORSF-A1.

Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
287C Feb. 2009 Thin Film Technology for Chip, Wraparound, Single and Network
Resistors, Fixed, Based on Types P for Single Chip, PRA and CNW
for Resistor Networks
4.4.3 Applicable Documents
ESCC Generic Specification No. 4001
ESCC Detail Specification Nos. 4001/023, 4001/025
Vishay S.A. Process Identification Document PID PID-TFD P PRA CNW
4.4.4 List of Qualified Components
NOTE: the Established Reliability Level R is evaluated according to ESCC specification 26000.
REP006 PAGE 23
ISSUE 12
REP006 PAGE 24
ISSUE 12
1. Note that gold finish variants are not intended for de-golding and tinning.
2. The electrical ranges of these ESCC QML Qualified components variants are listed in the
ESCC Detail Specifications and in the Qualified Part List (REP005) document available on the
ESCIES website, https:// escies.org.
4.4.5 Technology Flow Abstract
1.  Technology Flow
The thin film technology for chip, fixed, wraparound, single and network resistors are
designed on types based on P for single chip, PRA for 2 to 8 resistors of similar value and
CNW for 2 to 8 resistors with at least two different values with the same form factor as PRA.
Technology Flow Scope Site
Design Centre Single resistor chips in 0402 0603, 0805,
1206 and 2010 formats
2 to 8 resistors of similar value in formats
0603, 0805 and 1206
2 to 8 resistors with at least 2 different values
with the same form factor, 0603,
0805 or 1206
Vishay S.A.
Division  SFERNICE
199, Boulevard de la
Madeleine
CS71159
F-06003 Nice Cedex 01
France
Fabrication Film deposition
Photolithography
Thermal treatment
Passivation
Thermal stabilization and control
As above
Assembly Laser trim Protective layer Termination and
Test
As above
REP006 PAGE 25
ISSUE 12
Test Chart F2, F3 and F4
Periodic Testing
As above
(a) Basic Information
The technology consists of:
− Substrate: High purity alumina (99.5%)
− Resistive Layer: Nickel chromium
− Passivation Layer: Silicon Nitride
− Protection: Epoxy and Silicone
− Termination: Nickel barrier
− Processes: Thin film deposition
− Finish: SnPbAg or Au
Critical resistance by style:
− P 0402 FR:32 k
− P 0603 FR:25 k
− P 0603 HR:12.25 k
− P 0805 FR: 80k
− P 0805 HR: 45 k
− P 1206 FR: 90 k
− P 1206 HR: 40 k
− P 2010 FR: 80k
− P 2010 HR: 45 k